Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Ins 57
CARE MANAGEMENT ORGANIZA TIONS
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Ins 57.01 Definitions. In addition to the definitionsins. (1) WORKING CAPITAL. Unless otherwise orderéy the com
648.01 Stats., in this chapter: missionerthe carananagement genization shall maintain work
(1) “Affiliate” of, or person “dfliated” with, a specific person ing capital of not less than 3% of the projected annagltation
meansa person that directly or indirectly through one or mor@adeover the dective contract period.
intermediariescontrols or is controlleddy, or is under common  (2) ResTRICTED RESERVE. Unless otherwise ordered by the

controlwith, the person specified. commissionethe care managemenianization shall maintain
(2) “Care management ganization” or“CMO” means an arestricted reserve of not less than the sum of the following:

entity defined at s648.01 (1) Stats. (a) 8% of the first $5 million of annual budgeted capitation rev
(3) “Commissioner’'means the commissionefinsurance of enue.

this state or the commissiorisrdesignee. (b) 4% of the next $illion annual budgeted capitation reve
(4) “Department’means the department of health services 6te.

this state. (c) 3% of the next $10 million annual budgeted capitation rev

(5) “Independentertified public accountant” meansiade  €nue.
pendentcertified public accountant, or independent accounting (d) 2% of the next $30 million annual budgeted capitation
firm, in good standing with the American Institute of Certifiecenue.

Public Accountants in this state, and in the states in witieh  (e) 1% of annual budgeted capitation revenue in excess of $50
accountanbr firm is licensed, or required to be licensed, topragillion.

tice. _ o (3) ACCESSINGRESTRICTEDRESERVEFUNDS. A care manage
(6) “Net assets” means assets minus liabilities. mentorganization may not access the restricted reserve unless:
(7) “Restrictedreserve” means liquid assetsintained ina  (a) A plan for accessing the funds is filed with the commis
segregatedccount by a care managemergamization. sionerat least 30 days prior to the proposddaive date; and
(8) “Subsidiary” of a person means a perswhich is con (b) The commissionegfter consultingvith the department,

trolled, directly or indirectlythrough one or more intermediaries goesnot disapprove the plan in the 30 day timeframe.
by the first person. _ , (4) Risks. Risks and factors theommissioner may consider
(9) “Ultimate controlling person” meares person who is not j determining whether to require greater restricted reserves by
controlled by any other person. _ orderinclude all of the following:
(10) “Work papers” means records kept by the independent (a) Types of contingencies. The commissioner shall consider
certified public accountant of the procedures followed, the tesige risks of:
performed the information obtained, and the conclusions reached | |creases in the frequency or severity of losses beyond the

pertinent to the independent certified public accounmm’levelscontemplated by the capitation payments received:

examinationof the financial statements of a carmnagement -
organization.“Work papers” includes audit planning documenta__2: Increases in expenses beyond those contemplated by the
pitationpayments received; and

tion, audit guideswork programs, analyses, memoranda, lettef& ) ' L . )
of confirmation and representation, abstracts of company-docy 3- Any other contingencies the commissioner can identify
mentsand schedulesr commentaries prepared or obtained by tHéhich may afect the care managemenganizations operations.
independentertified public accountant in the courseegmina (b) Controlling factors. In making the determination under
tion of the financial statements of a care managemgan@ration this subsection, the commissioner shall take into account the fol

or which support the opinion of the independent certified publiewing factors:

accountantegarding the financial statements. 1. The most reliable information available as to the magnitude
(11) “Working capital” means a measure calculated as currepftthe various risks under p#a);
assetsminus current liabilities. 2. The extent to which the risks in p@) are independent of

History: EmR0927 emerg. cr eff. 10-10-09CR 09-093 cr. Register May  eachother or are related, and whether any dependency is direct or
2010No. 653 eff. 6-1-10. inverse:

Ins 57.04 Financial requirements. ~ All of the following 3. The care managemenganizations recent history of pref
are the minimum financial requirements for compliance with thits or losses;
sectionunless a dierent amount is ordered by the commissipner 4. The extento which the care managemerganization has
after consultation with the department: providedprotection against the contingenciesvays other than
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the establishment of restricted reserves, including the use -of con(4) PROVIDERAGREEMENTS. The extent to which any of the fol
servativeactuarial assumptions to provide a giarof security; lowing are included in provider agreemeatsd the form of any
and provisionsthat do any of the following:
5. Any other relevant factors. (a) Permit or require the provider to assume a financial risk in
(5) CORRECTIVEACTION PLAN. A care managementganiza- € care managementganization, including any provisiorisr
tion that doesiot meet the requirements in s(b.or (2) shall file ~@ssessinghe provider adjusting capitation or fee—for—service
a corrective action plan with the commissiandihe corrective "at€s,0r sharing in the earnings or losses.

actionplan shall include all of the following: (b) Govern amending or terminating agreements piitvic-
(a) Identification of the conditions which contribute ttze ers. .
deficiency. (5) ProviDERAVAILABILITY. A description of the care manage

(b) Proposals of corrective actions which the care managem

organizationintends to take and would be expected to result rosgalget groups or counties shall be described. Changes in the

compllancgNlt_h subs(1) and(2). L ) delivery of care managememtertime, either completed or antic
(c) Projections of the care managemegeaizations finan  jpatedshall be described.

cial results in the current year and at least the first succeeding Y€al6) PLAN ADMINISTRATION. A summary of hovadministrative

(d) Identification of the key assumptions impacting the cakgrvicesare provided, including the size and qualifications of the
managemenbrganizations projections and the sensitivity of theadministrativestaf and the projected cost of administration in

ntorganization$ general plan for delivering care management
%ﬁviceio its members. Cfiérences in the delivery of this service

projectionsto the assumptions. relationto capitation income. If administrative services are to be
(e) Such other information as is requested by the commprovidedby a person outside theganization, the business plan
sioner,after consultation with the department. shallinclude a copy of the contract. The contsdwdll include all

History: EmR0927 emerg. cr eff. 10-10-09CR 09-093 cr. Register May  Of the following:
2010No. 653 eff. 6-1-10. (a) The services to be provided.

Ins 57.05 Business plan. All applicationsfor permits of (b) The standards of performance for the manager

a care managementganization shall include a proposed busi (€) The method of payment.

nessplan. In addition to the items listed inéel8.05 (2) Stats., ~ (d) The duration of the contract.

thefollowing information shall be contained iine business plan: () Any provisions for modifying, terminatingr renewing the
(1) ORGANIZATIONAL INFORMATION. All care management contract.

organizatiorbusiness plans shall include: _ (7) FINANCIAL PROJECTIONS.A summary of all of the follow
(&) A narrative that discusses the business environment, tHe: )

strategiesand tactics that will be employed to manage the business(@) Current and projected enroliment.

including a plan to utilize mandated capeinciples and tayets (b) Income from capitation payments.

associatedvith that plan, and other areas of focus, stress, change(c) Other income.

efficiency or any other information that supports ofeafs the (d) Expenses associated with providing servicemniollees.

financial projections. A budget narrative that accompanies any projections related to
(b) A description of the general business model to be employearemanagement utilization shall be provided. The narrative will
by the care managemenganization. identify assumed stiafto—-member ratios, by type of stdfistori-

(c) A brief organizational historyproviding and describing @l trends and projections regarding aca@nagementtilization;
major milestones in the development of the care managem%planathnsregar_d|ng any major changes; amt cost trends
organizationincluding oganizational strengthand deficits, as 10F €ach time period and get group.
theyrelate to the ongoing delivery of the Family Care program. (€) Administrative and other costs.

(d) A description of the care managememgamizations gov (f The estimated break evpaint if a loss is being projected.
ernancestructure, including granizing documents (e.@utticles, (g9) A summary of the assumptions madedeveloping pro
by—-laws,mission statement, etc.), and agasizational chart that jectedoperating results.
clearly demonstrates reportiiges and domains of management (8) STRENGTHS, WEAKNESSES, OPPORTUNITIESAND THREATS
authority, with names of current incumbents for managemenhaLysis. An analysis of the CM@®’ strengths, weaknesses,
positions. opportunitiesand threats, a description of the major challenges the

(e) Information for all persons or entities who are in direct coeMO faces, both internal and extert@the oganization, in pre
trol of the care managemeniganization, including the names,viding services to each et group, and the strategies it is
addressesnd occupations of all controlling persons, directof@mploying,or plans to employto address those challenges.
and principal oficers of the care managemenganization cur (9) FINANCIAL GUARANTEES. A summary of all financial guar
rently and for the precedintQ years. The care managemegter anteesiy providers, sponsors fidites or parents within a hold
nization information shall also include the position held amgktar ing company system, or any other guarantees whichtmeded
grouprepresentation, #pplicable, for each member of the boartb ensure the financial success of the care managengemiza-
of directors. tion. These include hold harmless agreements by providers, stop

(2) GEOGRAPHICAL SERVICE AREA. The geographical service 0Ssinsurance, or other guarantees.
areaby county including a chart showing the number of providers (10) BUSINESSPLAN REQUIREMENTSOF THE DEPARTMENT. The
with locations and service areas by courydescription and the business plan filed with theepartment pursuant to provisions in
methodof handling out—of-area services shall also be includethe family care contract is acceptable for the purposes of this sec

(3) ENROLLMENT. A description of the tget populations 07 .
beingserved by the care managememamization, in what pro 20?65,3%_"'65%%05_217;%? erg. ct eff. 10-10-09CR 09-093 cr. Register May
portions these tget groupsarecurrently being served, what the
long rangeexpectations of the care managemegéanization are Ins 57.06 Changes in the business plan. A care man
in serving each tget group (i.e., anticipated program growth)agemenbrganization shall file a written report of apyoposed
andhow historical trendsr projections are similar to, or ffifent, substantialchange in its business plafhe care management

from program averages. organizatiorshall file thereport at least 30 days prior to théeef
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tive date of the change. Thadfice, after consulting with the personandthe acquiring persos’subsidiaries; and a list of all
departmentmay disapprove the change. The care managemamntividualswho are or who have been selected to beadinee
organizatiormaynot enter into any transaction, contract, amendors or executive dicers of the acquiring person, or who perform
ment to a transaction or contract or take action or make any onaiswill perform functions similar to those positions. The list shall
sionthat is a substantial change in the care managemgemtiza- includefor each individual the information required by sulds.
tion’s business plan prior to thefeftive date of thehange or if and2.

the change is disapprove@ubstantiathanges include changes (b) The source, nature and amount of the consideration used
in articles ancbylaws, oganization type, geographical servicepr to be used in &fcting the mager or other acquisition of control,
areas,provider agreements, provider availabilipfan adminis 3 description of any transactidrom which funds were or are to
tration, financial projections and guarantees and any other chamgeobtained for that purpose, including any pledge of the care
thatmight afect the financial solvencyf the oganization. Any  managemensrganizations assets ahe assets of any of its sub
transactioror series of transactions that exceed the lesser of &ffjariesor afiliates which control the care managemergasr

of the care managemenganizations assets or 10% of ne@$sets njzation, the criteria used in determining the nature and amount of

asof December 31 of the immediately preceding calendar yegdnsideratiorand the identity of persons furnishing the consider
shallbe deemed material. Any changes in the items listednis s. gtion.

9.05(3) shall be filed under this section. : . ol . :
Histg)r3: EmRO0927 emerg. cr eff. 10-10-09CR 09-093 cr. Register May fi (C) .Fu”y a‘?d'ted financial |nf(_)|jmat|on as toe earnings ar.]d
2010No. 653 eff. 6-1-10. inancial condition of each acquiring person for the preceding 5
fiscal years ofeach acquiring person or for the period the aequir
Ins 57.07 Copies of provider agreements. (1) Not- ing person and any predecessors of the acquiengon have been
withstandingany claim oftrade secret or proprietary information,n existence, if shorteand similar unaudited information as of a
all caremanagement ganizations shall, upon request, from thélatenot earlier than 90 days prior to the filing of the statement.
commissionermake availabléo the commissioner all executed (d) Any plans or proposals under which any acquigagson
copiesof any provider agreements between the care managermigrbnsidering to liquidate, to sell assets of, antage or consoti
organizationand intermediate entities or individual providersdatethe care managemenganization or to make any other mate
Any party to a provider agreemeanty assert that a portion of therial change in the care managemergamnizations business or
contractscontain trade secrets, and g@mmissioner may with corporatestructure or management.
hold that portion to the extent it may be withheld undéns6.13 (e) A full description of any contracts, arrangements or under
(2) All care management ganizations shall file with the standings with respect to any security in which any acquiring per
commissionea list of providers executingstandard contract and sonis involved, including, but not limited to, transfer of any of the
acopy of the form of the contract may be filed instead of copiggcuritiesjoint ventures, loan or option arrangements, guarantees
of the executed contracts. of loans,guarantees against loss or guarantees of profits, er divi
20';551&1%)/:635%2?06?)—217;??&9' cr eff. 10-10-09CR 09-093 cr. Register May  sjon of losses or profits. The description shall identify the persons
‘ : : with whom the contracts, arrangements or understantiags

Ins 57.10 Acquisition of control  of or merger witha ~ P€enentered into. S
care management organization. (1) FILING REQUIREMENTS. (3) MATERIAL CHANGES. A person required tfile under sub.
(a) No person other than the care managemeainizationmay (1) shall file an amendmerto the filing if any material change
enterinto an agreement to nger with or otherwise to acquire oroccursin the facts set forth in a statement previously filed thieh
attempt to acquire control of a care managemganjzation or commissioner. The person shaihclude in the amendment a

any person having control of a care managemegameation descriptionof the change and copies of all documents and other
unlessall of the following are complied with: materialrelevant to the change. The amendment shall be filed

with the commissioner and sent to the care managenusrtina-

1. The person firdiles the information required under sub.’ ithin 2 busi d Her th | fthe ch
(2) with the commissioner and sends a copy of the informationtg" WthiN 2 bUSINESS days aiter theé person 'earns or the change.
History: EmR0927 emerg. cr eff. 10-10-09CR 09-093 cr. Register May

the care managementganization; and 2010No. 653 eff. 6-1-10.
2. The ofer, request, invitation, agreement or acquisition has
beenapproved by the commissioner Ins 57.12 Standards for transactions  within a hold -

(b) For purposes of this section “care managemeginiza- ing company system. (1) TRANSACTIONSWITHIN A HOLDING
tion” includes any person having control of a care managemeiPaNY SYSTEM. A care managementganization or dfliate of
organization. a care managementganization may not entelirectly or indt

(2) CONTENT OF STATEMENT. A person required to file under rectly into a transaction between the care managemgahiza-
sub.(1) shall file the following information not less than 30 day$§on and the dfliate unless the care managemergamization and
after the care managemeniganization signs a letter of intent, affiliate comply with all of the following:
usinginformationsubstantially similar to that contained in form (a) Comply with s648.45 (5)and(6), Stats.

A in Appendix 1 to this chapten a sworn statement by ariicial (b) Allocateto the care managemenganization for expenses

of the care managemenganization: incurredand payment received for the transaction in conformity
(a) For each acquiring person: with customary accounting practices consistently applied.
1. The acquiring persamhame and address; (c) Disclose clearly and accurately in books, accounts and

2. If the acquiring person is an individual, his or pencipal recordsof each party the nature and details of the transaction
occupationand all ofices and positions held during the past fncluding the accounting information which is necessary te sup
years,any conviction of crimes other than fiafviolations not portthe reasonableness of the desrorfees to the respective par
involving death or injury during the past 10 years and all relevaigs.
information regardingany occupational license or registration; (2) TRANSACTIONSREQUIREDTO BE REPORTEDAND SUBJECTTO
and DISAPPROVAL. A care management ganization, and a person

3. If the acquiring person is not @wdividual, a report of the attemptingto acquire control of a care managemegtnoization,
natureof its business operations during the past 5 years or for threan afiliate of a care managemenianization, whichlirectly
lesserperiod that the acquiring persand any predecessors of theor indirectly is involved in or benefits from, a transaction, shall
acquiring person have been in existence, if shorter; an informatreport,under s648.45 (6) Stats., each of the followirtgansae
descriptionof the business intended to be done by the acquiritigns to the commissioner in writing at least 88ys before the
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caremanagement ganization enters intthe transaction, unless Ins 57.13 Privileged information. The information
the commissioner in writing approves a shorter period: requiredto be filed with the commissioner undeirss 57.10is

(a) Sales, purchases, exchanges, loartensions of credit, requiredunder s601.42 Stats., and the commissioner nkeep
guaranteesyr investmentgnvolving the care managemengar it confidential as provided under601.465 Stats.
nizationand an dfliate or a person attempting to acquire contro%o';(')sﬁl‘gyéfg“(;'5069_217-_‘193‘9*9- cr eff. 10-10-09CR 09-093 cr. Register May
of the care managemenganization if the transactions are equa ' ’ '
to or exceed the lesser of 2% of the care manageongemiza-
tion’s assets or 10% of net assets aBafember 31 of the immedi Forms A and B contained in Appendix 1 to this chapter are

ately preceding calenglar year ) intendedto be guidei the preparation of the statements required
(b) Loans, extensions of credit, or guarantees to any per§gfknis chapter They are not intended to be blank forms which are
whois not an dfliate, where thecare managementganization g pe filled in. The statements filed shall contain the numbers and
makesloans, extensions of credit or guarantees withatiree  captions of all items, but the text of the items may be omitted pro
mentor understanding that the proceeds of the transactions,ffed the answers are prepared in such a manner as to indicate
benefitof the guarantees, in whole or in significant part, dlrectléqeany the scope andoverage of the items. All instructions,
or indirectly are to be used to make loans or extensions of Cfﬂ%etherappearing under the items of the form or elsewhere
to, to purchase assets of, or to make investments in, &ligtaf therein,are to be omitted. Unless expressly provided otherwise,
of the care managementganization making the loans, exten it any item is inapplicable or the answer is in the negative, an
S|0n50f Cred|t, or guarantee, or any perSOn attemptlng to vaugﬁpropriatstatement to that fefct shall be made.
control of the care managemenganization, if the transactions 2) FILING FORMAT AND PROCEDURE. () One complete copy

9 . . Ul
areequal to or exceed the lesser of 2% of the care managemani, ., statement, including exhibits and all other papers and doc
organization'sassets or 10% of net assets as of December 31 of entsfiled as a part of the statement, shall be filed witrctive
immediatelypreceding calendar year . missioner. At least one of the copiehall be manually signed in

(c) All management agreementsxclusive agency agree themanner prescribed on the form. Unsigned copies shall be con
ments, service contracts or cost-sharing arrangements whigltmed. If the signature ofiny person is &iked pursuant to a
involve a care managementanization and either anfiibte or  powerof attorneyor other similar authoritya copy of the power
a person attempting to acquire control of the care managemgnhttorney or other authority shall also be filed withstezement.

organization. ) ) . ) ) (b) Statements shall be prepared on papén8ll inches in
~ (d) Atransaction not in therdinary course of business whichsjzeand preferably bound at the top or the top left-hand corner
involvesa care managementganization and either anfdite  Exhibitsand financial statements, unless specifically prepared for
of, or a person attempting to acquire control of, a care managte filing, may be submitted in their original size. All copies of
ment organization and which involves or exposes to risk agny statement, financiatatements or exhibits shall be c|ezas
amountequal to or exceeding the lesser of 2% of the care mal readable and suitable for photocopying. Debits in credit cate
agemenbrganizations assets or 10% of net assets as of the 34ffriesand credits in debit categories shall be desigreteas to
day of December of the immediately preceding calendar yearbe clearly distinguishable as such on photocopies. Statements
(e) Any material transactions which the commissioneshall be in the English language and monetary values shall be
requiresto be reported by order statedin United States currencyf any exhibit or other paper or
(3) ILLEGAL TRANSACTIONS NOT AUTHORIZED. This section documenffiled with the statement is in a foreign languagshill

doesnot authorize or permit any transaction which would gae accompanied by atrgnslation'into the English language and any
otherwisecontrary to law monetaryvalue shown in a foreign currency shall be converted

N G For th into United States currency
( ) ROUPOR SERIESOF RELATED TRANSACTIONS. FOI thé pur History: EmR0927 emerg. cr. eff. 10-10-09CR 09-093 cr. Register May

poseof applying sub(2), a group or series of related transactions1ono. 653 eff. 6-1-10.
shallbe treated as if they are a single transaction.

(5) SUBTERFUGEPROHIBITED. A care managementganiza- Ins 57.22 Forms — incorporation by reference,
tion, person attempting to acquire control of a care managemenmmaries and omissions. (1) INCORPORATIONBY REFER
organization, person having control of a care managemegat oreNce. Information required by any item of forms A, B or C €on
nizationor afiliate of a care managementganization may not tainedat Appendix 1, may be incorporated by referen@nswer
enterinto transactions which are part of a group or series of-trarg partial answer to any other item. Informatmntained in any
actionsif the purpose of those separate transactions is to atterfipancial statement, annual repogiroxy statement, statement
to avoid a threshold amount under this chapter filed with a governmental authorjtgr any other document may

(6) DisapPrOVAL. Transactions subject to reporting under sutp€ incorporated by reference in answer or partial answer to any
(2) may be disapproved by the commissioradter consulting temof form A, B or C provided the document paper is filed as.
with the department, underé#8.45 (6) (b)Stats.No person may anexhibit to the statement. Excerpts of documents may be filed
enter into or assent to a transactioatis disapproved by the com aséxhibits if the documents are extensive. Documents currently

missioneror which is subject to reporting under s(). but not onfile with the commissioner which were filed within theeced
reported. ing 3 years need not be attached as exhibits. References to infor

mationcontained in exhibits or in documents already on file shall
clearlyidentify the material and shall specifically indicate that the
materialis to be incorporated by refererioeanswer to the item.
qIEformation may not be incorporated by reference in any case

herethe incorporation would render the statement incomplete,
unclearor confusing.

Ins 57.20 Forms and Instructions. (1) GENERAL.

(7) CAREMANAGEMENT ORGANIZATION MAY REPORTON BEHALF
OF AFFILIATE OR PERSONATTEMPTING TO ACQUIRE CONTROL. A care
managemenbrganization may file a report under syg) on
behalfof its afiliate or of the person attempting to acquire contr
of the care managemenganization. Lack of knowledge that
caremanagement ganization has natported on behalf of the 2 S Wh . . i
affiliate or person or that the report is incomplete or inaccurate i?( ) SUMMARY. ere an item requires a summary or outline

nota defense for thefilfate or person attempting to acquire eon©' the provisions of any document, only a brief statement seall
trol of the care managemenganization. madeas tothe pertinent provisions of the document. In addition

History: EmRO0927. emerg. cr. eff. 10-10-09CR 09-093 cr. Register May tothe Sta_tement' treuimmary or.oytllne may incorporate by refgr
2010No. 653 eff. 6-1-10. enceparticularparts of any exhibit or document currently on file
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with the commissioner which was filed within 3 years and may Bé&énerto make an informed decision with respect to the requested
incorporatedn its entirety by the reference. In any case wiereextension.
or more documents required to be filed as exhibits are substan(4) A care management ganization may not retain an
tially identical in all material respects except as to the parties to ffigountanbr accounting firm to comply with sufl) or s.Ins
documentsthe dates of execution, or other details, a copy of ordy7.31unless the accountant or accounting firm isralependent
oneof the documents ned filed with a schedule identifying the certified public accountant, regardless of whether the commis
omitteddocuments and setting forth the material detailshith sjonerhas issued a ruling underiss 57.32(1). A care manage
suchdocuments diér from the documents that were filed. ment organization may not retain an accountant or accounting
History: EmR0927 emerg. cr eff. 10-10-09CR 09-093 cr. Register May  firm to comply with sub(l) or s.Ins 57.31if the commissioner
2010No. 653 eff. 6-1-10. unders.Ins 57.32 (1yules that the accountant or accounting firm

Ins 57.23 Transactions subject to prior notice — is not qualified or if the accountant or accounting firm does not
. gomply with s.Ins 57.32 (2)

notice filing. A person required to give notice of a propose )

: ; : . History: EmRO0927 . ct eff. 10-10-09CR 09-093 cr. Register M
transactiorunder this chapter shall furnish the requirgdrma 201('35,3,%_"653% 2 emerg. ct eff. 10-10-09¢C 3 cr. Register May
tion in substantially similar in formatnd in response to questions

presentedn form B in Appendix 1. Ins 57.30 Contents of annual audited financial
History: EmR0927 emerg. cr. eff. 10-10-09CR 09-093 cr. Register May ~ report. The annual audited financial report requivedler sins
2010No. 653 eff. 6-1-10. 57.26shall comply with all of the following:

Ins 57.24 Dividends and other distributions. (1) Reportthe financial position of the care managemegéor

- N izationas of the end of the mostcent calendar year and the
Requestdor approval of dividends or any other d'Str'bUt'Or-ls t,‘?esultsof its operations, cash flows and changes in net assets for
shareholdersr corporate members shall include the fonowmg‘thatyear in conformity with generally accepted accounfirig.
(1) The amount of the proposed dividend or distribution; ¢jpjes.

(2) Thedate established for payment of the dividend or dis (2 |ncludeall of the following:

mb(%t)loz; statement as to whether the dividend or distribution is to (&) Thereport of the independent certified public accountant,

be in cash or other property and, if in propeatslescription of the (b) A balance sheet repor_ting assets, liabilities, and net assets.
property, its cost, and its fair market value together with an (c) A statement of operations.

explanatiorof the basis for valuation; (d) A statement of cash ﬂOW_S~
(4) A balance sheet and statement of income fop#réod (€) A statement of changes in net assets.
betweerthe date on which of the last annual statementfifess () A report on the internal control environment of the CMO.

with the commissioner antthe end of the month preceding the (g) A report describing the system of cost allocation for shared

monthin which the request for dividend approval is submitted overheadand direct services between programs or lines of busi
(5) A brief statement as to thefadt of the proposed dividend N€Ss.

uponthe care managementganizations net assets, theason (h) A supplemental financial report that demonstrates the

ablenes®f net assets in relation to the care managemganaa- financial position and segregateedserves of the CMO business

tion’s outstanding liabilities, and the adequacy of net assets refler eachstate program contract where thgatization serves

tive to the care managemenganization$ financial needs. membersunder multiple Medicaid managed care contracts or
History: EmRO0927 emerg. c eff. 10-10-09CR 09-093 cr. Register May  Otherlines of business. The report shall be in columnar fofonat
2010No. 653 eff. 6-1-10. the various programs as required.

(i) Management letter as issued or written assurancethat

Ins 57.25 Consent to jurisdiction.  Any person required managementetter was not issued with the audit report.

to file consent to jurisdiction under 848.45 (3) Stats., shall do . . )
soin a format substantially similar to the format aqebstions _ () Management responses and corrective action plan for each
containedin form C of Appendix 1 to this chapter audit issue identified in the audit reportin the management {et

History: EmRO927 emerg. ct eff. 10-10-09CR 09-093 cr. Register May ~ t€T-

2010No. 653 eff. 6-1-10. (k) Notesto financial statements. These notes shall be those
. . requiredby generally accepted accounting principles. The notes
Ins 57.26 General requirements related to filing and shallinclude a reconciliation of dirences, if anybetween the
extensions for filing of annual audited financial reports. audited financial statements and the annual statement filed pur
(1) A care managementganization shall: suantto s.Ins 57.40with a written description of the nature of

(a) Annually obtain or cause an audit of the care managemeémngsedifferences.

organizationby an independent certified public accountant; and (3) Thefinancial statement shall be comparatigegsenting

(b) File an audited financial report that complies withns. the amounts af December 31 of the current year and the
57.30with thecommissioner on or before June 1 for the immedamountsas of the immediately preceding December 31, except in
ately preceding calendar yealf the care managemenganiza- thefirst year in which a care managemergasiization is required
tion is part of a county financial audit, the deadline forRamily to file an audited financial report, the comparative data may be
Carecare managementganization audit is the deadline filne  omitted.

countyfinancial audit, which is nine months from the end of the History: EmR0927 emerg. ct eff. 10-10-09CR 09-093 cr. Register May
fiscal period 2010No. 653 eff. 6-1-10; corection in (2) (k) made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7.
' o i Stats.,Register May 2010 No. 653
(2) Thecommissioner may require a care managemeyat-or

nizationto file the audited financial report earlier than the date Ins 57.31 Designation of independent certified pub -

specified under sub.(1) if the commissioner gives 90 dayslic accountant. (1) A care management ganization shall,

advancenotice to the care managemerganization. within 60 days after the care managemegaoization becomes
(3) Thecommissioner may grant extensions of the filing daf-Pject to this subchapter:

undersub.(1) for 31-day periods if the care managemegaer (@) Provide the commissioner in writing thame and address

nization and independent certified public accountant establisfi the independent certified public accountatained to conduct

thereis good cause for an extension. A request for an extenstbg annual audit required by this subchapter

shallbe submitted in writing not less than 10 days prior to the date(b) File with the commissioner a copy of the letter requiced

specifiedunder sub(1) in suficient detail to permit theommis be obtained under sulf3).
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(2) Caremanagementrganizations not retaining an indepen Americaninstitute of certified public accountarasd rules and
dent certified public accountant on June 1, 2010, shall register thgulationsand code of ethics and rules of professional conduct
nameand address of their retained independent certffiddlic of the accounting examining board, or a similar code;
accountannot less than 6 months before the daten the first  (d) Has been convicted of fraud, bribeayviolation ofthe
auditedfinancial report is to be filed. Racketeerinfluenced and Corrupt @anizationsAct, 18 USC

(3) A care managementganization shall obtain a letter from1961to 1968 asrevised, or any dishonest conduct or practices
the independentertified public accountant it retains to conductinderfederal or state law;

theannual audit required by this subchapfEne letter shall state  (e) Has been found to have violated the insurance laws or rules
thatthe independent certified public accountant: of this state; or

(a) Is aware of the provisions of the administrative code and (f) Has demonstrated a pattern or practice of failing to detect
the rules and regulations of the insurance department or equiyadisclose material information in financial reports.

lentagency of the state of domicile of tt&re managementga- (2) Thecommissioner may not recognize an independemnt

nization that relate to accounting and financial matters of cafeq public accountant as qualified foparticular care manage
managemenbryanizations; and o ment organization if a member of the board, president, chief

(b) Will express an opinion on whether the financial statexecutiveofficer, controller chief financiabfficer, chief account
mentsconform to the generally accepted accounting practicgg officer, or any person serving in an equivalent position for the
prescribedor otherwise permitted by that department or equivgaremanagement ganization was employed by the independent
lentagency and will specify exceptions as appropriate. certified public accountant and participated in the audit ottire

(4) If an independent certified public accountant for theanagementrganization during thene—year period preceding
immediately preceding filed audited financial report of a caréhe date that the most current statutory opinion is due. This sub
managemenorganization is dismissed or resigns, the care-masectionshall onlyapply to partners and senior managers involved
agemenbrganization shall comply with all of the following:  in the audit. A care managemergamization may make applica

(a) Thecare managementgamization shall within 5 businesstion to the commissioner for relief from the requirement of this

daysnotify the commissioner of the dismissal or resignation. paragrapton the basis of unusual circumstances.

f . s ; History: EmR0927 emerg. cr eff. 10-10-09CR 09-093 cr. Register May
(b) The care managemenganization shall within 15 busi 5410No” 653 eff. 6-1-10.

nessdays of the dismissal or resignation furnishabmmissioner
with a letter which clearly states that there was no disagreemenfns 57.33  Scope of audit and report of independent

requiredto be disclosed under this paragraph or which describgsitified public accountant. ~ Financial statements furnished
any disagreement between the carenagement ganization and ngers. Ins 57.30shall beaudited by the independent certified
theindependent certifiedublic accountant in the 24 monthsprepyplic accountant. The independent certified public accountant
cedingthe dismissal or resignation, which: shall conduct the audit of the care managemegamization’s

1. Was on any matter of accounting principles or practicefinancial statements in accordance witanerally accepted audit
financial statement disclosure, or auditing scopepaicedure; ing standards.
and History: EmR0927 emerg. cr. eff. 10-10-09CR 09-093 cr. Register May

2. Would require the independent certified public accountaftONo- 653 eff. 6-1-10.
to make reference to the subject matter of the disagreementin con

nectionwith the opinion requirednder sins 57.30 The require Ins 57.35 Notification of adverse financial condi ~ -

mentto provide a description applies regardiess of whether tigh: (1) A care managementganization shall require the inde
disagreepmenWas resolvgd or V\?hpether tge former independeﬂgnqemcen.'f'ed public accountant to report, in writing and
certified public accountant was satisfied with the resolution. WIthin 5 business days, to theard of directors of the care man

. . . agemenbrganization or its audit committee any determination b
(c) The care managemenganization shall within 15 busi g 9 y y

e > ) ° e theindependent certified public accountant that the care manage
nessdays of the dismissal or resignation furnishdbmmissioner entomanization has materially misstated its financial condition

with a letter from the independent certified public accountanis eported to the commissioner as of the balance sheet date cur
addressedo the care managemenganization stating whether oy under audit or that the care managemegaizationdoes
theindependentertified public accountant agrees with the state,q; meet the working capital or risk reserve requirements.

ments contained inthe care managementganizations letter o .
(2) A care managementganization whareceives a report

requirecunder pait) and, f ot tating the reason Y 1ot qeciunder suil) shall foard a cop the report (o the
2010No: 653 eff. 6-1-10. commissionewithin 5 business days of receipt of the report and
shallprovide the independent certified public accountant making
Ins 57.32 Qualifications of independent certified thereport with evidence that the report has been furnished to the
public accountants. (1) The commissioner mayle that an commissioner.
accountantor accounting firm is not qualified for purposes of (3) An independent certified public accountant sliadhish
expressingan opinion on the financial statements in the annug the commissioner a copy of its report requiveder sub(1)
auditedfinancial report required under this subchappeohibit  within 10 business days after it is furnished to the camaage
caremanagement ganizations from retaining the accountant ofmentorganization under sull) unless the independent certified
an accounting firm, and require care managemegarizations public accountant receives evidence the care managengnt or
to replace the accountant or accounting firm, if the commissionggationhas provided it within the 10 business day period to the
findsthere is cause, including, but not limited to, a finding that th®&mmissionemas required under sufg).

accountanbr accounting firm: o ~ (4) An executive dicer or director of a care management

(&) Is notin good standing with the American institute of eertprganizatiorwhich receives notice under sih) shall report the

fied public accountants and in allates in which the accountantnotificationin writing to the commissioner within 5 business days

or accounting firm is, or is required to be, licensed to practiceof the date the executive fider or director first acquires knowl
(b) Has either directly or indirectly entered into an agreemeetigeof the notification unless prior to that déibe care manage

of indemnification with respect to tleudit of the care manage mentorganization complies with sufR).

mentorganization; (5) If the independent certifigeliblic accountant, subsequent
(c) Has not conformed to the standards of the accounting pto the date of theudited financial report filed pursuant to this

fessionas contained in the cods professional ethics of the chapter,becomes aware of facthat might have &cted the
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report,theindependent certified public accountant shall take tlepiesof computer disks, or other electronic media, upon which
action as prescribed im\ame 1, Section AU 561 of the Profes recordsor working papers are storeddll working papers and

sional Standards of the AIBP communication®btained by the commissioner under this section
History: EmR0927 emerg. cr eff. 10-10-09CR 09-093 cr. Register May ~may be treatedoy the commissioner as confidential under s.
2010No. 653 eff. 6-1-10. 601 465 Stats

) History: EmR0927 . cr eff. 10-10-09CR 09- - Regi
Ins 57.37 Accountant’ s letter of qualifications. An  ,ofoyorY; ETRCS4" Sherd- ot eff. 10-10-09CR 09-093 cr. Register May

accountantor accounting firm retained by care management

organizationto comply with this subchapter shall furnish the care Ins 57.39 Conduct of care management organiza -

managemenbrganization, and the care managenmagénization tion in connection with the preparation of required

shall obtain and includeith the filing of the annual audited firan reports and documents. (1) No director or dicer of a care

cial report required under ks 57.26 a letter from the accountant managementdrganization maydirectly or indirectly:

or accounting firm stating: (a) Make or cause to be made a materitdlge or misleading
(1) That the accountant or accounting firm is independeistatemento an accountant in connection with any audit, review

with respecto the care managemenganization and conforms or communication required under this chapter

to the standards of his or her profession as contained cotle (b) Make or cause to be made omissions of any material fact

of professional ethics and pronouncements of the American ingfécessaryn order to make statememtsade not misleading to an

tute of certified public accountants and the rules of professionakcountanin connection with any auditeview or communica

conductof the board of public accountancy of this state, or similéibn required under this chapter

code. (2) No officer or director of a care managemergaorization,

(2) Thebackground and experience, in general, and the expe any other person acting under the direction thereof, shall
riencein audits of care managemenganizations of the staf directly or indirectly take anyction to coerce, manipulate, mis
assignedo the engagement and whether each is an independeati or fraudulentlyinfluence any independent certified public
certified public accountant. This subchapter does not prohibit taecountanengaged in the performance of an audit pursuahisto
accountanbr accounting firm from utilizing such stafs he or she chapterif that person knewr should have known that the action,
deemsappropriate where use is consistent Wi standards pre if successful, coultesult in rendering the care managemegaor
scribedby generally accepted auditing standards. nization’s financial statements materially misleading. In this sub

(3) Thatthe accountant or accounting firm understands thag¢ction,actions thatif successful, could result in rendering the
the annual audited financial report and hisher opinion on the caremanagement ganization$ financial statements materially
annualaudited financial report wilbe filed in compliance with misleading”includeactions taken at any time with respect to the
this chapter and that the commissionetl be relying on this professionakngagement period to coerce, manipulate, mislead or
informationin the monitoring and regulation of the finangaki  fraudulentlyinfluence an independent certified public accountant
tion of care managementganizations. to do any of the following:

(4) That the accountant or accounting firm consents to the (a) To issue or reissue a report on a care managenuamtipa-
requirement®f s.Ins 57.38and that the accountant or accountingjon’s financial statements that it warranted in the circum
firm consents and agrees to make work papers available gtancesdue to material violations gfenerally accepted account
review by the commissioner ing principles, generally accepted auditing standards, or other

(5) A representation that the accountant or accounting firmigofessionabr regulatory standards.
properlylicensed by an appropriate state licensing authority and (b) To not perform audit, review or other procedureguired
is a member in good standing in the American institute of certifidy generally accepteduditing standards or other professional
public accountants. standards.

(6) A representation that the accountant or accounting firm is (c) To not withdraw an issued report.
anindependent certified public accountifign and that there are  (d) To not communicate matters to a care managemgat or
no grounds for disqualification of theccountant or accounting nization's audit committee.
firm under slns 57.32 History: EmR0927 emerg. ct eff. 10-10-09.CR 09-093 cr. Register May

History: EmR0927 emerg. ct eff. 10-10-09CR 09-093 cr. Register May ~ 2010No. 653 eff. 6-1-10.
2010No: 653 eff. 6-1-10.
Ins 57.40 Care management organizations to file

Ins 57.38 Auvailability and maintenance of CP Awork financial statements. A care managementganization shall
papers. (1) A care managementganization shall requirthe file annual and quarterly financial statements with the commis
accountanbr accounting firm which conducts an audit or othesioner. A care managementganization shall file the financial
procedureunder this subchapter to make available for review Istatementsn aformat determined by the commissioner in-con
the commissioner all work paperand any communications sultationwith the department.
relatedto the audit or procedure between the care managemenistory: EmR0927 emerg. cr eff. 10-10-09CR 09-093 cr. Register May
organizatiorand the accountant or accounting firm at tHiee§ ~2010No. 653 eff. 6-1-10.
of the care managemenganization ort a reasonable place des
ignated by the commissionefhe care managemenganization
shallrequirethat the accountant retain the audit work papers a
communicationsuntil the commissioner has filed a report
examinationcovering the period of the audit but lemger than 7
yearsirom the da@e (.)f the audit report. (2) An exemption may be granted at any time and from time

(2) Thecommissioner may access work papers, repani, to time for a specified iod

" / pecified period.
other materials generated during the audBuch access shall jiiory: EmR0927 emerg. o eff. 10-10-09CR 09-093 cr. Register May
include the right to obtain photocopies of the work papers andioNo. 653 eff. 6-1-10.

Ins 57.41 Exemptions and effective dates. (1) The
cgmmissionemay grant an exemption from compliance véth

57.26if the commissioner finds that compliance would censti
tute a financial or aganizational hardship upon the cananage
mentorganization, except as provided inrss 57.32 (2)

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151. Register May 2010 No. 652
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